
Definitions:	The following tables contain scientific terms and measures, some of which may require explanation.
Avg:	Regulatory compliance with some MCLs are based on running annual average of monthly samples.
Maximum Contaminant Level of MCL:	The highest level of a contaminant that is allowed in the drinking water. MCLs are set as close to the MCLGs are feasible using the best available treatment technology.
Maximum Contaminant Level Goal or MCLG:	The level of a contaminant in drinking water below which there is no known or expected risk to health. MCLGs allow for a margin of safety.
Maximum residual disinfectant level or MRDL	The highest level of disinfectant allowed in drinking water. There is convincing evidence that addition of a disinfectant is necessary for control of microbial contaminants.
Maximum residual disinfectant level goal MRDLG	The level of a drinking water disinfectant below which there is no known or expected risk to health. MRDLGs do not reflect the benefits of the use of disinfectants to control microbial contaminants.
MFL	million fibers per liter (a measure of asbestos)
na	not applicable
NTU	Nephelometric turbidity units (a measure of turbidity)
pCi/L	Picocuries per liter (a measure of radioactivity)
ppb	Micrograms per liter or parts per billion—or one ounce in 7,350,000 gallons of water
ppm	Milligrams per liter or parts per million—or one ounce in 7,350 gallons of water
ppt	Parts per trillion, or nanograms per liter (ng/L)
ppq	Parts per quadrillion, or pictograms per liter (pg/L)

**Lead and Copper**

**Definitions:**  
**Action Level Goal (ALG):** The level of a contaminant in drinking water below which there is no known or expected risk to health. ALGs allow for a margin of safety.  
**Action Level:** The concentration of a contaminant which, if exceeded, triggers treatment or other requirements which a water system must follow.

Lead and Copper	Date Sampled	MCLG	Action Level (AL)	90th Percentile	# Sites Over AL	Units	Violation	Likely Source of Contamination
Copper	2014	1.3	1.3	0.159	0	Ppm	N	Erosion of natural deposits; Leaching from wood preservatives; Corrosion of household plumbing systems.
Lead	2014	0	15	1.33	0	Ppb	N	Corrosion of household plumbing systems; Erosion of natural deposits.

Regulated Contaminants							
Collection Date	Disinfectants & Disinfection By-Products/Units	Highest Level	Range Level	MCLG	MCL	Violation	Likely Source of Contamination
05/08/2013	Haloacetic Acids (HAA5)* (ppb)	10.4	0 - 10.4	No Goal for total	60	N	By-product of drinking water disinfection.
Inorganic Contaminants							
9/21/11	Barium (ppm)	0.0161	0.0161-0.0161	2	2	N	Discharge of drilling wastes; Discharge from metal refineries; Erosion of natural deposits
9/21/11	Chromium (ppb)	14.2	14.2-14.2	100	100	N	Discharge from steel pulp mills; Erosion of natural deposits.
2014	Cyanide (PPB)	107	107-107	200	200	N	Discharge from steel and pulp mills; Erosion of natural deposits.
5/8/13	Fluoride (ppm)	0.9	0.9-0.9	4	4.0	N	Erosion of natural deposits; Water additive which promotes strong teeth; Discharge from fertilizer and aluminum factories.
9/21/11	Thallium (ppb)	0.041	0.041-0.041	0.5	2	N	Discharge from electronics, glass, and leaching from one-processing sites; drug factories
Collection Date	Radioactive Contaminants	Highest Level	Range Level	MCLG	MCL	Violation	Likely Source of Contamination
9/21/11	Combined Radium 226/228 (pCi/L)	1	1-1	0	5	N	Erosion of natural deposits

**Disinfectant Residual Table**

Year	Disinfectant/Unit Of measure	Average Level	Minimum Level	Maximum Level	MRDL	MRDLG	Violation	Likely Source of Contaminant
2014	Sodium Hypochlorite (ppm)	.69	.22	1.71	4.0	4.0	N	Water additive used to control microbes

**Violation Table**

**Lead and Copper Rule:**  
 The Lead and Copper Rule protects public health by minimizing lead and copper levels in drinking water, primarily by reducing water mainly from corrosion of lead and copper containing plumbing materials.

Violation Type	Violation Begin	Violation End	Violation Explanation
Lead Consumer Notice (LCR)	12/30/2014	03/16/2015	We failed to provide the results of lead tap water monitoring to the consumers at the location water was tested. These were supposed to be provided no later than 30 days after learning the results.

**Total Coliform**  
 Coliforms and bacteria that are naturally present in the environment and are used as an indicator that other, potentially harmful, bacteria may be present. Coliforms were found in more samples than allowed and this was a warning of potential problems.

Violation Type	Violation Begin	Violation End	Violation Explanation
Monitoring (TCR), Routine Major	03/01/2014	03/31/2014	We failed to test our drinking water for the contaminant and period indicated. Because of this failure, we cannot be sure of the quality of our

The TCEQ completed an assessment of your water and results indicate that some of your sources are susceptible to certain contaminants. The sampling requirements for your system are based on this susceptibility and previous sample data. Any detections of these contaminants may be found in this Consumer Confident Report. For more information on source water assessments and protection efforts at our system, contact Chris Duncan at 903-356-3306.

### **Our Drinking Water Is Regulated**

City of Quinlan is pleased to share this report with you. This report is a summary of the quality of the water we provide our customers. The analysis covers January 1 through December 31, 2014, and was made by using the data from the most recent U.S. Environmental Protection Agency (EPA) required tests and is presented in the attached pages. City of Quinlan drinking water supply surpassed the strict regulations of both the State of Texas and the U.S. Environmental Protection Agency (EPA). We hope this information helps you become more knowledgeable about what's in your drinking water.

### **Source of Drinking Water**

The sources of all drinking water (both tap water and bottled water) include rivers, lakes, streams, ponds, reservoirs, springs, and wells. As water travels over the surface of the land or through the ground, it dissolves naturally-occurring minerals and, in some cases, radioactive material, and can pick up substances resulting from the presence of animals or from human activity.

Contaminants that may be present in source water include:

- Microbial contaminants, such as viruses and bacteria, which may come from sewage treatment plants, septic systems, agricultural livestock operations, and wildlife.
- Inorganic contaminants, such as salts and metals, which can be naturally occurring or result from urban stormwater runoff, industrial or domestic wastewater discharges, oil and gas production, mining, or farming.

- Pesticides and herbicides, which may come from a variety of sources such as agriculture, urban stormwater runoff, and residential uses.